BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: KENNY BOND
M 4622

ORDER
This matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners on Tuesday, January 17,
2012 on the appeal of a civil money penalty issued to Kenny Bond by the Department of Labor
on June 20, 2011. The Board finds that Mr. Bond has paid his administrative fine in full and that
the matter is hefeby dismissed with prejudice.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

@»«ﬁ M})

Gary Ferrell, Chaikman !

Date: l‘vi"lllﬁ\\

Approved as to Form:

Demse P. Oxley, 841 17
Attorney for Arkansas Depatftment ¢f Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4502




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR -
IN RE: Mitch Harris

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 17, 2012, Mitch Harris was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for perfdrming electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on Decenlwber 14, 2011 at Un_iversity of
Central Arkansas, Bean Ha;ll, 201 South Doneghey, Conway, Arkansas. Mitch Harris
did not contest the penalty, but fendered payment on or about January 30, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b}.
" THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: l/%/fz.. _

RB01172012E
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

INRE: - Gary Zolliecoffer
M-2031
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 9, 2012, Gary Zolhecoffer (M-2031) was assessed a- cwli money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing one (1) unlicensed individual(s) to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of

Elecirical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on December 13,

2011 -at Southbridge Viliage Building #3, East Mountain Springs Road, Cabot,

Arkansas. Gary Zolliecoffer did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about January 18, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

‘The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann, § 17—28 309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250 00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@&/

Ronaid E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: f///b’/%z—

RB0O1092012A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

INRE:  Billy Sample
M-4724
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 17, 2012, Billy Sample was assesseﬁ a civil rhoney penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for not having his license on his person'or immediately available in
- violation of 010.13-013(B)(3) of the Arkansas board of Electrical Examiners Rules and
Reguiation's. This violation occurred on Decmeber 14, 2011 at University of Central
Arlkansa_s, Bean Hall, 201 South Donaghey, Conway, Arkansas. Billy Sample did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about February 13,2012,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penally is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there _

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronaid E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 2/ { Sﬂ Z-

RB01172012C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

INRE: Michael Marshall
J-8638
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 17, 2012, Michael Marshall was assessed a civil money penalty in
e the amount of $25 00 for not having his license on his person or immediately available

in violation of 010.13-013(B)(3) of the Arkansas board of Electrical Examiners Rules
and Regulations. This wo!ation occurred on Decmeber 14, 2011 at University of Central
Arkansas, Bean Hall, 201 South Donaghey, Conway, Arkansas. Michael Marshall did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about Februéry 1, 2012.
CONCLUSIO_NS OF LAW,

The Ark_énsas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this ¢ivil money

~ penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(D). |
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $25.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 2 /’2./*2.;

RB01172012B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Clayton Bane
M-5036

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 23, 2012, Clayton Bane (M- 5036) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.,00 for employing one individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of
the State of Arkansas. Clayton Bane did not conteét the penalty and has not paid the.
.penaity. |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAWY:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
péna!ty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Cade Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electriciah's license shall not

be renewed untif the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By ; ioﬂ Q &__
Ronald E. Baker ‘
Labor Division Manager

Date: 'Z/Qeé;.

RB01232012A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

INRE:  CYNTHIA STIDHAM
RI516 -
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 7, 2012, C'ynthia Stidham (RJ-518) was assessed a civil money
penaity in the amount of $250.00 for performing. electrical work beyond the st:ope of
hisfher license in violation of Regulation 0.10.1 3-009(A)(1-8) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 21, 20‘.|2' at
Goodman's Convenience Store, 1006 HighWay 135 North, Paragould, Arkansas.

Cynthia Stidham did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
February 22, 2012.

GONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pufs‘uant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-308(b).
~ THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being ho appeal to the Board of Electrical Examineré.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ; ;,g?! -

'Fionald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 2-[2.3 //2_.

RB02072012A



BEFQRE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: cODY DONPITTS
'UNLICENSED

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor {hereinafter, ADOL) and CODY DON _PITTS
enter into this agreement 1o seftle all issues refating to citations and assessments of civil

money penalties issued DY the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following: ' :

1. CODY DON PITTS admits o one (1) violation of Arkansas law regarding
the licen'si‘ng' of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., of the regulations‘of
the Board, on February 28, 2012. ' | |

2. The Department of Labor notified ‘CODY DON PITTS of 2 civil penalty
assessment 'm" the amohnf of $50.00 for these violations. _ o _

. 3. CODY DON PITTS has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board. - | e
4. CODY DON PITTS specifically agrées to future compliance with Akansas

~ laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work. ' | |

_ 5. CODY DON PITTS-and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in
this matier shall be suspernided provided there are no ‘furthe'r violations of the state’s .
licensing law, Of Naﬁdna\ Electrical Cod’e@ as adopted by the Board, for a period of wo
years from entry of this ordet. ' ' A
Dated this 28™ day of FEBRUARY, 2012.

(T 1S SOAGREED.

' t+
BY: - A By: e ﬂé”’ .
Ron Baker ~" CODY DONPITTS
* Labor Division Manager 605 ARBOUGH STREET
Arkansas Department of Labor COAL HILL, AR 72841
10421 West Markham o

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 _ Batch # RB01092012B



BEFORE THE ARKA.NSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: CODY DON PITTS
UNLICENSED

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and CODY DON PITTS
enter into this agreement fo settle all issues refating to citations and assessments of civil -
money benalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and -
state the following: . -

1. CODY DON PITTS admits to one (1) violation of Arkansas law regarding
the llcensmg of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulatlons of
the Board, on February 28,2012,

2. The Department of Labor notlfled ‘CODY DON PITTS of a civil penalty
assessment in the amourit of $50.00 for these violations. : _

3. . CODY DON PITTS has not been prevqously dlsclplmed or fined by the
Board.

4. CODY DON PITTS specifically agrees to future cempliance with Arkansas
_ laws regarding ticensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
. electrical work. |

5. CODY DON PITTS and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in
this matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or Nationa! Electrical _Code® as adopted by the Board, for a penod of two
yeers from entry of this order.

Dated this 28™ day of FEBRUARY, 2012.

IT 1S SO AGREED. -,
- Bym By @Mﬂ 63//

Ron Baker . "~ CODY BONPITTS

. Labor Division Manager 605 ARBOUGH STREET -
Arkansas Department of Labor COAL HILL, AR 72841
10421 West Markham

Little Roek, AR 72205
{501) 682-4547 ~ Batch# RB01022012B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Cody Don Pitts

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT.

On January 9, 2012, Cody Don Pitts was assessed é givil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
 Code Ann, §17-28-304. This violation occurred on Decerﬁber 13, 2011 at Southbridge
Village Buidling #3, East Mountain Springs Road, Cabot, Arkansas. Cody Don Pitts did
not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkan:“'s":'as Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b). .
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES |.. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@ A@

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 2/152’{”2..

RB01092012B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Timothy Gunter

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 17, 2012, Timothy Gunter was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $25.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
| Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 14, 2011 at University of
| Central Arkansas, Bean Hall Dormitory, 201 South Donaghey, Conway, Arkansas.
Timothy Gunter did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid
the penaity. | |
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-308(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $25.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: '2-/29 /nz,.

RB01172012A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Michael Cummings

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 17, 2012, Michael Cummings was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $25.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §1.7-28—304. This violation occurred on December 14, 2011 at University of
Central Arkansas, Bean Hall Dormitory, 201 South Donaghey, Conway, Arkansas.
Michael Cummings did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not

paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkaﬁsas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-308(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:?«-—%@’g_

Ronald E. Baker
lLabor Division Manager

Date: ’Z/ 29/ 2

RB01172012D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Christopher Crutchfield

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 27, 2012, Christopher Crutchfield was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. Christopher Crutchfield did not contest-the

penalty in the allotted time peridd and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
| The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: QJJ&

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: %/ 27 /IZM

RB02272012E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Tim Jones
M-6470
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 27, 2012, Tim Jones (M-6470) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for employing one (1) individual(s) to perform electrical work
in violation of Regulation 010.1 3-017(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. Tim Jones did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penaity is ﬁnaliied in the amount of $250.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’sl license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By'/-‘—zidﬂ

‘Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 3/2‘7//2_

RB02272012D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Lance Smith

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 12, 2012, Lance Smith was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for pérforming electrical work without a license in violation of Atk
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 2, 2012 at Corn_erétone,
100 Cornerstone, Searcy, Arkansas. Lance Smith did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about March 29, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil monsy
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: g/gﬂ / 2

RB03122012B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

iN RE: Donald Crockett
M-1943 ‘
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 6’, 2012,_Donatd Crockétt (M-1943) was ass;essed a civit money
pena!ty.in the amount of $500.00 for employing two (2) unficensed individual(s)r to
perform electrical work in-violation of Regtjiation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of )
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred oh January 25,
2012 at 712 US 63 North, Wairen, Arkansas. Donald Cfockett did not contest the
pehalty, but tendered payment on or about March 1, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Depariment of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $500.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o e LA

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: .3_3/ b /; 2

RB02062012A



BEEORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Shannon Crockett

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 6, 2012, Shaﬁnon Crockett was assessed a civil mohey penalty in
the amount of $50‘.00 for performing electrical work without a ficense in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violéticn occurred on January 25, 2012 at 712 Us 63
North, Warren, Arkénsas. Shannon Crockett did not contest th;a penalty, but tendered

- payment on or about March 2, 2012. |

CQNCLUSIONS OF LAW:
| The Arkansas bepartment of Labor is autho,ﬁzed to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-23-309(%)).
THEREFORE, the civilr money penalty is finalized in thé amount of $50.00, fhere

being no appeai to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: LS4
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: =2 /é /‘?

RB02062012C



BEEORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Mike'Sandlin

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 6, 2012, Mike Sandlin was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amouﬁt of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ak,
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on Ja.nuary 25,2012 at 712 US 63
North, \Narren, Arkansas. Mike Sandlin did not contest the penalty, but fendered

payment on or about March 9, 2012,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is fi‘naiized‘ in the amount of $50.00, there

ibeing no appea! to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@@—'
Ronald E. Baker -

Labor Division Manager

.Date: | -2/ 23//&

RB02062012B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

INRE: - Timothy Gunter
J-3652

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 17, 2012, Timothy Gunter was assessedla civil money penaity in the
amo_ulﬁt of $25.00 for not having his license on .his person or immediately available in
vielation of 01 0.13-013(8)(3) of the Arkansas board ef Electrical Examiners Rules and
Reguletions. This violation occurred on Decmeber 14, 2011 at University of Central
) Arkansas, Bean Hal, 201 Seuth Donaghey, Conway, Arkansas. Billy Sampte did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 9, 2012. |

' CONCLUSIONS QF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the prowsrons of Ark. Code Ann § 17~28—309(b)
THEREFORE, the civil money penaity.is finalized in the amount of $25. 00 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electricat Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o Aon T

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Divigion Manager

Date: ﬁA&A’ -

RB01172012A
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

INRE: Michael Cummings

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 17 2012, Michael Cummings was assessed a civil money penalty in
n violation of Ark.

the amount of $50 00 for performlng electrical work without a llcense i
Code Ann. §17-28-304 Thts \nolat|on occurred on December 14, 2011 at University of
201 South Donaghey, Conway, Arkansas

Central Arkansas, Beari Hall Dormitory,
but tendered payment on or about

Michae! Cummings did not contest the penalty,

March 26 2012

CONCLUS!ONS OF LAW
The Arkansas Department of Labor is authonzed to assess this civil money

k, Code Ann. § 17-28- 309(b)
mount of $50.00, there

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ar
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty Is finalized in the

being no 'appeal to the Board of Eleetrical Examinets

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR .

By: /le
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

37/

Date:

RB01172012D ' '



BEFORE TH_E ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Derek Bane

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT;

AOn .January 23, 2012, Dérek Bane was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for pérforming glecirical work withou;c a license in violation of Ark.
Codé Ann. §17-28-304. Derek Bane did not contest the pénalty in the aliotted time
period and has not paid the penalty. |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty bu:suant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

oy L I2U
Ronaid E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 3/ 4 JL
RB01232012B |



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: | - TOM NEWMAN
ORDER
This matter cdmes pefore the Board of Electrical Examiners on the appeal of a civil
money penalty in the émount of $4100.00 issued January 9, 2012. Th@ Board ﬁnds that the
Department of Labér and Tom Newman have reached a satisféctory settlernent of the issues

herein and this matter is dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
RBOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS
By: h.
Gary Ferrell, Chbirman ~
Date: D2 |1
Approved:

Q’D 0%416}4’ 1 e,
enise P, Oxley, 84117 k
General Counsel ' \_/
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham Street

Little Rock, AR 72205

(501) 682-4302




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Josh Ferguson
EA-14387
ORDER
F!NDlNGS OF FACT:

On February 27, 2012, Josh Ferguson was assessed a civil money penalty in the '
amount of $10 00 for not havmg hIS license on his person or 1mmed1ately avaﬂab!e n
'violation of 010. 13-01 3913)(3) of the Arkansas board of Electricat Examiners Rules and
Regulations. This \nolatlon occurred on February 20, 2012 at Dogwood Estates,

Joneshoro, Arkansas Josh Ferguson did not contest the penalty and has not paid the

penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAWV:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this ciyil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
| THEREFORE the civil money penalty is fmahzed in the amount of $10.00, there
being no appeal to the Board -of Electrical Exammers. The electrician’s license shall not
be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

NPl

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 3/2? / ﬂ,—»

RB02272012C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jordan Taylor
EA-13420
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT..

On February 27, 2012 Jordan Taylor was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $10.00 for not havmg his license on his person or immediately avallable in
violation of 010.13-013(B)(3) of the Arkansas board of Electrical Examiners Rules and
Regulations. This violation occurred on February 20, 2012 at Dogwood Estatés in
Jonesboro, Arkasnas. Jordan Taylor did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about March 9, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Départment of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to thé provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $10.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Elecfrical Examiners.

JAMES i.. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: d ]
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

—-

Date:__ 3//2/12

RB02272012B
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" BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE; Eric Ford
M-3787
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 27, 2012, Eric Ford (M-S?B?) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $1 50.b0 for employing two (2) unliceﬁsed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board lof Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on February 20, 2012 at
Dogwood Estates, Jonesboro, Arkaﬁsas. Eric Ford did not contest the penalty, but

tendered payment on or about March 20, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

| being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Bv@d:{% A

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:_ 3/26 /f Z

RB02272012A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Billy Young

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 13, 2012, Billy Young-was aésessed a civil money pena!ty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing‘ electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violatibh oceurred on January 24, 2012 at. Flash Markét
Carwasﬁ, 2100 Highway 56C, Calico Rock, Arkansas. Billy Young did not contest thé

penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 9, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
. The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 1.7-28~309(b)'. |
THEREFCRE, the civil money penalty is finalized in thé.amount of $250.00, thére

being no appeal to the Board of E_lectrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

]

Date: 3/!2. / 2
RB02132012F '



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Walter Jones

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 13, 2012, Walter Jones was assessed a civil money penaity in the |
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work w;ithout-a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann, §i7-28-304. This violation occurred on January 24, 2012 at Flash Market
Carwash, 2100 Highway 56C, Calico Rock, Arkansés. Walter Jones did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about February 29, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: - |

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD -
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 3/&//2,

RB02132012E



_ BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Bobby Edmondson

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On Februaty 1.3, 2012, Bobby Edmondspﬁ was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a !icensé in viotation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28;304. This violation occurred on February 3 2012 at Marshall's,
16105 Chenal Pafkway, Suite C, Little Rock, Arkansas. Bobby Edmondson did not

contest the penalty in the allotted time'period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIQNS OF LAV
The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
‘penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b). |
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finatized in the amount of $50.00, there

“being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

ByQJ &@L
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

" Date: 3/’24 /(L_ '
RB02132012C



i
4

BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Michael Middlebrook

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 13, 2012, Michael Middlebrook was assessed a Givil money penalty‘
~inthe émdunt of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license iﬁ violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304, This viol_ation ;Jccurred on February 3, 2012 at Marshall's,
16105 éhenal Pafkway, Suite C, Little Rock, Arkansas. Michael Middlebrook did not -
contest the penalty in the e_lllotted time joeriod and haé not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

- being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: I; -y ;i 3(1—_
Ronald E, Baker
Labor Division. Manager

Date:. 3@[{2..

RB021320128
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

INRE: -~ Corey Beaugard
M-8091

ORDER
'EINDINGS OF FACT:

- On February 13, 2012, Corey Beaugard (M-8091) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $750.00 for émptoyi_ng two (2) individual(s) to perform electrical
wofk in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of
the State of Arkaﬁsas. Corey Beaugard did not contest the penalty and has not paid the

penaity.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The ‘Afkansas Department of Labor is authorized to aésess this civil money
penalty purs'ua;1t to the provisions of Ark. Cade Ann, § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $750.00, there
béing no appeal to the Board of Electrical Eﬁaminers. The electrician’s ficense shall not

be renewed until the penalty is péid.

JAMES L. SALKELD |
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:/?‘.u(.l‘%é__; .

Ronald E, Baker
-Labor Division Manager

 Date: | 3/2!/’2_ |

RB02132012A



